LR 318 LR 318

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 318

Passed by the Legislature April 15, 1986

Introduced by Rupp, 22; Pappas, 42; V. Johnson, 8; Hoagland, 6; DeCamp, 40; Chambers, 11

A Resolution to propose an amendment to Article III, section 17, and the repeal of Article XV, section 3, of the Constitution of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS EIGHTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, OF THE SESSION:

That at the general election in Section 1. November 1986 there shall be submitted to the electors State of Nebraska for approval the following of the amendment to Article III, section 17, and the repeal of Article XV, section 3, of the Constitution of Nebraska,

which is hereby proposed by the Legislature:
CIII-17 "The Legislature shall have the sole power of impeachment, but a majority of the members elected must concur therein. Proceedings may be initiated in either a regular session or a special session of the Legislature. Upon the adoption of a resolution of impeachment, which resolution shall give reasonable notice of the acts or omissions alleged to constitute impeachable offenses but need not conform to any particular style, a notice of an impeachment of any officer, other than a Judge of the Supreme Court, shall be forthwith served upon the Chief Justice, by the Clerk of the Legislature, who shall thereupon call a session the Supreme Court to meet at the Capitol in an expeditious fashion within ten days after such notice to try the impeachment. A notice of an impeachment of the Chief Justice or any Judge of the Supreme Court shall be served by the Clerk of the Legislature, upon the clerk any Judge of the judicial district within which the Capitol is located, and he or she thereupon shall netify all the choose at random, seven Judges of the District Court in the State to meet with him within thirty days at the Capitol, to sit as a Court to try such impeachment, which Court shall organize by electing one of its number to preside. The case against the impeached civil officer shall be brought in the name of the Legislature and shall be managed by two senators. appointed by the Legislature, who may make technical or LR 318 LR 318

procedural amendments to the articles of impeachment as they deem necessary. The trial shall be conducted in the manner of a civil proceeding and the impeached civil officer shall not be allowed to invoke a privilege against self-incrimination, except as otherwise applicable in a general civil case. No person shall be convicted without the concurrence of two-thirds of the members of the Court of impeachment that clear and convincing evidence exists indicating that such person is quilty of one or more impeachable offenses, but judgment in cases of impeachment shall not extend further than removal from office and disqualification to hold and enjoy any office of honor, profit, or trust, in this State, but the party impeached, whether convicted or acquitted, shall nevertheless be liable to prosecution and punishment according to law. No officer shall exercise his or her official duties after he or she shall have been impeached and notified thereof, until he or she shall have been acquitted.

That Article XV, section 3, of the Constitution is repealed.".

Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the electors in the manner prescribed by Article XVI, section 1, of the Constitution of Nebraska. The proposition for the submission of the proposed amendment shall be placed upon the ballot in the following form:

"A constitutional amendment to provide changes in the impeachment procedure. For

Against".

Sec. 3. That the proposed amendment, if adopted, shall be in force and take effect immediately upon the completion of the canvass of the votes, at which time it shall be the duty of the Governor to proclaim it as a part of the Constitution of Nebraska.